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 Ambulance – Volunteer Service Company – Code 7370 
 Applicable in accordance with Manual Rule II 

Section (G)(3) 
Ambulance – Loss Cost (Not Rate) $2,768 

  EachadditionalAmbulance – Loss Cost 
(Not Rate) 

$1,384 

 
For a group policy subject to the provisions of Section 32.2 of the Volunteer Ambulance Workers’ 
Benefit Law, premium is determined based on a charge for the first ambulance plus the additional 
ambulance charge for each additional ambulance covered by the group policy. 

See Manual Rule regarding the application of this charge to antique ambulances. 

 
 Construction Employment Geographic Territories and Differentials # 
 Territory 1 Counties of The Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, and Richmond 0.0% 
 Territory 2 Counties of Dutchess, Nassau, Orange, Putnam, Rockland, Suffolk, and 

Westchester 0.0% 

 Territory 3 All Other Counties 0.0% 
 

# Location of work actually performed determines the territory for premium determination 
purposes. Territory Differentials are to be applied to each portion of an affected classification’s 
manual premium corresponding to the payroll related to work performed in each territory. Refer 
to Rule VI (J). 

 
 Deductible Program – Deductible applies on a per occurrence basis. 
 Percentage Loss Elimination Ratios by Hazard Group 

 Deductible A B C D E F G 
 $100 0.6% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 
 $200 1.1% 0.8% 0.6% 0.6% 0.4% 0.3% 0.2% 
 $300 1.5% 1.2% 0.9% 0.8% 0.6% 0.4% 0.2% 
 $400 1.9% 1.5% 1.1% 1.0% 0.8% 0.5% 0.3% 
 $500 2.3% 1.7% 1.3% 1.2% 1.0% 0.6% 0.4% 
 $1,000 3.9% 2.9% 2.3% 2.1% 1.7% 1.2% 0.7% 
 $1,500 5.3% 4.0% 3.2% 2.9% 2.4% 1.6% 1.0% 
 $2,000 6.4% 4.9% 4.0% 3.7% 3.0% 2.1% 1.3% 
 $2,500 7.5% 5.8% 4.8% 4.4% 3.5% 2.5% 1.5% 
 $5,000 12.1% 9.5% 8.0% 7.4% 6.0% 4.4% 2.8% 

 
 Expense Constant 
 

An expense constant shall be charged for each policy, regardless of premium size, except for 
those policies that insure Per Capita classification operations only. Refer to Rule XIII (F) for 
special instructions concerning policies insuring only Per Capita classifications. Expense 
constants are carrier specific. 
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 Maximum Weekly Payroll 
 Executive Officers 
 Non-Construction Employments – applicable in accordance with Manual 

Rule VIII Section (A)(6)(a)(ii) 
$2,950.00 

 Construction Employments – refer to Manual Rule VIII Section (A)(6)(a)(vii) $1,833.63* 
 Non-Executive Officers – applicable in accordance with Manual Rule V (F) for 

classifications with footnotes limiting the maximum remuneration 
$7,825.00 

 Construction Employments – refer to Manual Rule V (G) $1,833.63* 
 Sole Proprietors and Partners 
 Non-Construction Employments – applicable in accordance with Manual 

Rule VIII Section (B)(4)(a) $2,950.00 

 Construction Employments – refer to Manual Rule VIII Section (B)(4)(b) $1,833.63* 
 *effective July 1, 2025 

 
 Minimum Weekly Payroll 
 Executive Officers – applicable in accordance with Manual Rule VIII Section (A)(6)(a)(1) $975.00 
 Executive Officers of not-for-profit unincorporated associations – applicable with Manual 

Rule VIII Section (A)(6)(b). 
$500.00 

 Sole Proprietors and Partners – applicable in accordance with Manual Rule VIII Section 
(B)(4)(a) and (4)(b) 

$975.00 

MISCELLANEOUS VALUES (continued) 
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 New York State Assessment Charges 

  

General Instructions and Information 

Refer to Rule VIII (L) Sections (1) and (2) 

  

Applicable Standard Premium Assessment Rate 
 

7.0% 

  

Determination of Assessment 

 

In accordance with Rule VIII (L) Section (3), refer to the New York State Workers’ 
Compensation Board at www.wcb.ny.gov for procedures to determine the New York State 
Assessment. 

 Terrorism and Catastrophe Loss Cost Charges 
 Terrorism 
 Applicable only in conjunction with Rule VIII Section (N)(1) of the Manual 
 Terrorism loss cost (not rate) charge per $100 of total policy payroll $.029 
 For non-payroll based classes, charge is % of non-payroll class manual premium 2.2% 
   

 Natural Disasters and Catastrophic Industrial Accidents 
 Applicable only in conjunction with Rule VIII Section (N)(2) of the Manual 
 Catastrophe loss cost (not rate) charge per $100 of total policy payroll $.003 
 For non-payroll based classes, charge is % of non-payroll class manual premium 0.2% 
 

 Workers’ Compensation Security Fund Surcharge 
 Applicable only in accordance with Rule VIII (M) of the Manual 
 Charge is % of total policy premium 0.0% 
 

 United States Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Coverage Percentage 
 Applicable only in connection with Rule XI (D)(3)(b) of the Manual 93.7% 

 (Multiply a Non-F classification rate by a factor of 1.937 to adjust for differences in state and federal 
benefits and assessments) 

 

MISCELLANEOUS VALUES (continued) 
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 LOSS COSTS (NOT RATES) FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS – Code 7711 
 

 
Population 

Annual 
Loss Costs 

Population 
Annual 

Loss Costs 
Population 

Annual 
Loss Costs 

 Up to 300 $3,154 3,501 to 4,000 $16,641 8,001 to 8,500 $33,952 
 301 to 500 $3,632 4,001 to 4,500 $19,039 8,501 to 9,000 $36,093 
 501 to 700 $4,796 4,501 to 5,000 $20,486 9,001 to 9,500 $38,305 
 701 to 1,000 $6,028 5,001 to 5,500 $21,925 9,501 to 10,000 $40,429 
 1,001 to 1,500 $7,983 5,501 to 6,000 $23,871 10,001 to 15,000 $47,942 
 1,501 to 2,000 $8,907 6,001 to 6,500 $25,815 15,001 to 20,000 $55,388 
 2,001 to 2,500 $11,086 6,501 to 7,000 $28,179 20,001 to 25,000 $62,576 
 2,501 to 3,000 $12,032 7,001 to 7,500 $30,110 25,001 to 35,000 $73,688 
 3,001 to 3,500 $14,447 7,501 to 8,000 $32,039 35,001 to 50,000  $92,285 
 

For populations over 50,000, the annual loss cost shall be $92,285 plus $14,479 for each 10,000 
people or major part thereof. 

 For All Population Groups: 
 Minimum loss cost $3,154 
 

A. The premium charge for the “home area” shall be the sum of: 

  
1.  The premium charge corresponding to the population of the “home area,” 

 and 
 

2. A loss cost (not premium) charge of $115 per fire protection contract where the “home 
area” has obligated itself to provide protection to another “home area” pursuant to a fire 
protection contract, 

 and 
 

3. The separate premium charges for each “outside area” corresponding to the population of 
each such “outside area” that is serviced by the “home area” under a fire protection contract. 

  
However, when an “outside area” has more than one contract for fire protection, the 
additional premium charge for each “home area” providing fire protection to such “outside 
area” shall be a proportionate share of the total premium corresponding to the population of 
the “outside area,” provided that the books and records of the “home area” are maintained 
so as to show separately its contract price as well as the total cost of all contracts being paid 
by the “outside area.” The proportionate share shall be determined on the basis of the ratio 
that the contract price paid to the “home area” bears to the total contract price for all fire 
protection for such “outside area.” 

MISCELLANEOUS VALUES (continued) 
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 LOSS COSTS (NOT RATES) FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS – Code 7711 (continued) 
 

 
B. The premium charge where a fire company or fire department operates in, or is maintained 

jointly by, two or more villages, towns, or fire districts, shall be the sum of the separate premium 
charges for each village, town, or fire district, corresponding to the population of each such 
village, town, or fire districts. 

  
C. Section 30 of the Volunteer Firefighters’ Benefit Law makes a county, city, town, village, or fire 

district responsible for such benefits to volunteer firefighters of the fire departments or 
companies in their area. 

 
Employers’ Liability coverage is not automatically afforded under these circumstances to the fire 
departments or companies who firefighters are covered by the municipality’s policy. However, 
the municipality may elect to extend Employers’ Liability coverage for an additional 10% of that 
premium which is developed for the volunteer firefighters of these fire departments or 
companies. Use endorsement WC 31 06 07 A “New York Volunteer Firefighters’ Benefit Law 
Extension of Employers’ Liability Insurance Endorsement.” This additional premium shall be 
assigned to Code 9850 “Premium for the Extension of Employers’ Liability Coverage to 
Additional Interests under a VBFL policy. 

 
D. The premium charge for a group policy subject to the provisions of Section 32.2 of the Volunteer 

Firefighters’ Benefit Law is determined on the basis of the aggregate population of all entities 
insured under the group policy. Refer to Rule II Section (F)(2) of this Manual. 

  
The terms “home area” and “outside area” used in Section (A) above are defined as follows: 

  
“Home Area” 

 
a. Any city, village, or fire districts, having its own fire department, or protected pursuant to a 

fire protection contract with an incorporated fire company, located within the city, village, or 
district. 

  
b. Any town fire protection district or town fire alarm district protected pursuant to a fire 

protection contract with an incorporated fire company located within the town fire protection 
district or town fire alarm district. 

MISCELLANEOUS VALUES (continued) 
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 LOSS COSTS (NOT RATES) FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS – Code 7711 (continued) 
 

  
c. The territory of a town located outside of a city, village, fire district, town fire protection or 

town fire alarm district, included within the area of operating set forth in the certificate of 
incorporation of an incorporated fire company located in such territory. 

  
“Outside Area” 

 
Any city, village or fire district, town fire protection district or town fire alarm district which either 
does not have its own fire department or an incorporated fire company located within its boundaries 
and is protected pursuant to a fire protection contract. 

  
Firefighters – Volunteer, Including drivers – Elective Coverage for Assistance from 
individual Volunteer Firefighters 

 
7716 

 
Loss Cost (Not Premium) Charge – $30 per policy 

MISCELLANEOUS VALUES (continued) 
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Construction Classification Premium Adjustment Program 

Classification Code and Hourly Wage Table 

Class 
Code 

10% Credit 15% Credit 20% Credit 25% Credit 

From To From To From To Greater than 

0042 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

3365 27.68 43.32 43.33 49.57 49.58 55.82 55.83 

3724 38.00 55.98 55.99 63.17 63.18 70.36 70.37 

3726 39.35 57.83 57.84 65.22 65.23 72.61 72.62 

3737 44.23 65.40 65.41 73.87 73.88 82.34 82.35 

5000 39.83 54.34 54.35 60.14 60.15 65.94 65.95 

5022 39.83 54.34 54.35 60.14 60.15 65.94 65.95 

5037 33.80 50.58 50.59 57.29 57.30 64.00 64.01 

5040 36.76 70.82 70.83 84.44 84.45 98.06 98.07 

5057 36.76 70.82 70.83 84.44 84.45 98.06 98.07 

5059 36.76 70.82 70.83 84.44 84.45 98.06 98.07 

5102 31.44 51.60 51.61 59.66 59.67 67.72 67.73 

5160 62.39 72.83 72.84 77.01 77.02 81.18 81.19 

5183 43.53 59.92 59.93 66.47 66.48 73.02 73.03 

5184 37.65 54.71 54.72 61.53 61.54 68.35 68.36 

5188 45.06 57.71 57.72 62.77 62.78 67.83 67.84 

5190 44.75 53.38 53.39 56.83 56.84 60.28 60.29 

5193 43.53 59.92 59.93 66.47 66.48 73.02 73.03 

5213 27.68 49.72 49.73 58.53 58.54 67.34 67.35 

5221 27.68 49.72 49.73 58.53 58.54 67.34 67.35 

5222 36.76 61.67 61.68 71.63 71.64 81.59 81.60 

5223 27.68 49.72 49.73 58.53 58.54 67.34 67.35 

5348 39.83 54.34 54.35 60.14 60.15 65.94 65.95 
  

MISCELLANEOUS VALUES (continued) 
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Construction Classification Premium Adjustment Program 

Classification Code and Hourly Wage Table 

Class 
Code 

10% Credit 15% Credit 20% Credit 25% Credit 

From To From To From To Greater than 

5402 27.68 48.26 48.27 56.49 56.50 64.72 64.73 

5403 31.44 51.60 51.61 59.66 59.67 67.72 67.73 

5428 31.44 51.60 51.61 59.66 59.67 67.72 67.73 

5429 31.44 51.60 51.61 59.66 59.67 67.72 67.73 

5443 27.68 49.72 49.73 58.53 58.54 67.34 67.35 

5445 31.44 51.60 51.61 59.66 59.67 67.72 67.73 

5462 34.68 51.96 51.97 58.87 58.88 65.78 65.79 

5473 27.68 37.97 37.98 42.08 42.09 46.19 46.20 

5474 30.00 42.28 42.29 47.19 47.20 52.10 52.11 

5479 37.65 54.71 54.72 61.53 61.54 68.35 68.36 

5480 27.68 48.26 48.27 56.49 56.50 64.72 64.73 

5491 33.80 44.18 44.19 48.33 48.34 52.48 52.49 

5506 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

5507 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

5508 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

5536 30.00 46.17 46.18 52.64 52.65 59.11 59.12 

5538 34.10 48.22 48.23 53.87 53.88 59.52 59.53 

5545 36.00 46.63 46.64 50.88 50.89 55.13 55.14 

5547 30.00 43.63 43.64 49.08 49.09 54.53 54.54 

5606 44.23 65.40 65.41 73.87 73.88 82.34 82.35 

5610 27.68 36.47 36.48 39.98 39.99 43.49 43.50 

5645 25.15 35.20 35.21 39.22 39.23 43.24 43.25 

5648 27.68 49.72 49.73 58.53 58.54 67.34 67.35 
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Construction Classification Premium Adjustment Program 
Classification Code and Hourly Wage Table 

Class 
Code 

10% Credit 15% Credit 20% Credit 25% Credit 

From To From To From To Greater than 

5651 25.15 35.20 35.21 39.22 39.23 43.24 43.25 

5701 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

5703 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

5709 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6003 31.44 59.01 59.02 70.03 70.04 81.06 81.07 

6005 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6017 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6018 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6045 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6204 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6216 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6217 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6229 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6233 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6235 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6251 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6252 36.76 61.67 61.68 71.63 71.64 81.59 81.60 

6306 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6319 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

6325 30.00 46.00 46.01 52.40 52.41 58.80 58.81 

6400 36.76 47.86 47.87 52.29 52.30 56.73 56.74 

6701 36.76 70.82 70.83 84.44 84.45 98.06 98.07 

7536 30.00 46.00 46.01 52.40 52.41 58.80 58.81 
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Construction Classification Premium Adjustment Program 
Classification Code and Hourly Wage Table 

Class 
Code 

10% Credit 15% Credit 20% Credit 25% Credit 

From To From To From To Greater than 

7538 19.64 45.11 45.12 55.29 55.30 65.48 65.49 

7601 19.64 45.11 45.12 55.29 55.30 65.48 65.49 

7855 36.76 70.82 70.83 84.44 84.45 98.06 98.07 

8227 44.23 65.40 65.41 73.87 73.88 82.34 82.35 

9526 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

9527 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

9534 44.23 65.40 65.41 73.87 73.88 82.34 82.35 

9539 27.68 57.13 57.14 68.90 68.91 80.68 80.69 

9545 33.80 44.18 44.19 48.33 48.34 52.48 52.49 

9549 33.80 44.18 44.19 48.33 48.34 52.48 52.49 

9553 33.80 60.19 60.20 70.74 70.75 81.29 81.30 
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